

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT LUNDBERG,)
)
 Petitioner,)
)
v.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Respondent.)
_____)

No. SC13-66

On Discretionary Review from the District Court of Appeal,
Fourth District of Florida

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CAROL STAFFORD HAUGHWOUT
Public Defender
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit
421 Third Street
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401

GARY LEE CALDWELL
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 256919

Attorney for Petitioner

(561)355-7600; (561) 624-6560

appeals@pd15.state.fl.us
gcaldwel@pd15.state.fl.us
cgload@pd15.state.fl.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
REFERENCES USED IN BRIEF.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
A. The state’s case at trial.	1
B. The direct appeal.	6
C. The post-conviction motion.	7
D. The evidentiary hearing.	8
E. The post-conviction appeal.	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The Fourth District misapplied the law in denying claim 14, which concerned the secretly recorded conversation with the girlfriend.....	15
A. <i>Contrary to this Court’s rulings, the court concluded that counsel was not ineffective even though the detective said she was providing privacy.</i>	15
B. <i>The Fourth District misapplied the law in affirming the denial of claim 14 without an evidentiary hearing.</i>	20
C. <i>The Fourth District applied the wrong standard for deficient conduct and did not consider prejudice.</i>	21
II. The Fourth District erred affirming as to the claims about the bolstering of V’s credibility (claims 4, 5, 6, 7, 9 and 12).....	23
A. <i>Counsel will be found ineffective for allowing evidence bolstering or vouching for credibility.</i>	25
B. <i>Counsel was ineffective at bar.</i>	26
1. Counsel based his strategy on a misunderstanding of law.....	26

2. Counsel did not have a reasonable strategy for allowing the testimony.....	27
3. Even if counsel had formed a reasonable strategy based on a thorough investigation of the law, it was executed in a way that harmed the defense.....	29
C. <i>The lower court used the wrong standard in affirming the trial court.</i>	31
III. The court erred in affirming the summary denial of the claims about the hurricane incident.....	32
IV. The lower court erred in affirming the summary denial of claims 8, 11, 15, 16, 19, and 21.....	36
A. <i>Claim 8: Counsel incompetently elicited testimony that a handful of children say something untrue</i>	37
B. <i>Claim 11: Failure to move to exclude statements about the defendant's record</i>	38
C. <i>Claim 15: Failure to argue that the detective gave incorrect warnings about the right to counsel during questioning</i>	39
D. <i>Claim 16: Failure to investigate and challenge the videotape</i>	41
E. <i>Claim 19: Failure to investigate and present evidence of parental alienation syndrome</i>	43
F. <i>Claim 21: Failure to object to violation of suppression order</i>	44
V. The Fourth District erred in affirming the summary denial of claim 2, which alleged ineffectiveness for failing to object to the instruction on attempted capital sexual battery where there was only evidence of a completed offense.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE.....	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Acker v. State, 787 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)..... 30, 37

Allen v. State, 636 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1994)..... 15, 23

Badger v. State, 933 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)..... 45, 46

Bowers v. State, 929 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)..... passim

Cabrera v. State, 766 So. 2d 1131 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)..... 30

Canete v. State, 921 So. 2d 687 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)..... 40, 41

Casey v. State, 969 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007)..... 27

Davis v. State, 121 So. 3d 462 (Fla. 2013)..... 16

Douglas v. State, 37 Fla. L. Weekly S13 (Fla. Jan. 5, 2012)... 22

Florida v. Powell, 130 S.Ct. 1195 (2010)..... 40

Freeman v. State, 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)..... passim

Hanson v. Spolnik, 685 N.E. 2d 71 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997)..... 44

Henry v. State, 652 So. 2d 1263 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)..... 26

Hurst v. State, 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009)..... 22, 26, 32

Jackson v. State, 107 So. 3d 328 (Fla. 2012)..... 39

Larzelere v. State, 676 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1996)..... 15

Lundberg v. State,
 37 Fla. L. Weekly D2684 (Fla. 4th DCA Nov. 21, 2012) passim

Lundberg v. State, 918 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)..... 7

Mathis v. State, 973 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)..... 30

Nelson v. State, 274 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973)..... 26

Norris v. State, 525 So. 2d 998 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)..... 25

Palazzolo v. Mire, 10 So. 3d 748 (La. Ct. App. 2009)..... 43

People v. A.W., 982 P. 2d 842 (Colo. 1999)..... 16, 17, 23

People v. Fortin, 706 N.Y.S. 2d 611 (N.Y. Co. Ct. 2000)..... 44

People v. Loomis, 658 N.Y.S. 2d 787 (N.Y. Co. Ct. 1997)..... 44

Porter v. McCollum, 558 U.S. 30 (2009)..... 14, 22, 32

<i>Pressey v. State</i> , 19 So.3d 1092 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	43
<i>Provenzano v. Singletary</i> , 148 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 1998)..	27, 31
<i>Rhue v. State</i> , 693 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	25
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....	22
<i>Smalls v. State</i> , 18 So.3d 606 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	35
<i>State v. Calhoun</i> , 479 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....	16, 23
<i>State v. Munn</i> , 56 S.W. 3d 486 (Tenn. 2001).....	16, 17, 23
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	14, 22, 26
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 759 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 2000).....	21, 36, 37, 49
<i>Tingley v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 1989).....	34, 35
<i>U.S. v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	41
<i>Visger v. State</i> , 953 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	29
<i>Wiederholt v. Fischer</i> , 485 N.W. 2d 442 (Wis. Ct. App. 1992)...	44
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 998 So. 2d 650 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	40, 41
<i>Williamson v. State</i> , 994 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 2008).....	28
<i>Woodall v. State</i> , 39 So.3d 419 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	46, 49

Statutes

§ 800.04(5)(b), Fla. Stat. (1999).....	33, 34
§ 800.04, Fla. Stat. (1997).....	33
§ 934.03, Fla. Stat.....	16
Ch. 99-201, Laws of Fla.....	33

Rules

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850.....	passim
-----------------------------	--------

Constitutional Provisions

Amend. VI, U.S. Const.....	14
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const.....	14
Art I, § 16, Fla. Const.....	14
Art. I, § 10, Fla. Const.....	34
Art. I, § 10, U.S. Const.....	34
